

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG)	
ET AL.,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners-Appellants,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. M2022-01260-COA-R3-CV
)	
MATTHEW BENDER &)	
COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,)	
)	
<i>Respondents-Appellees.</i>)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Chancery Court for Davidson County, Tennessee
Public.Resource.org et al. v. Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., et al.
Case No. 22-1025-III

ADAMS AND REESE LLP
Lucian T. Pera (BPR No. 11641)
Crescent Center
6075 Poplar Avenue, Suite 700
Memphis, Tennessee 38119
Phone: (901) 524-5278
lucian.pera@arlaw.com

Joshua Counts Cumby (BPR No. 37949)
1600 West End Avenue, Suite 1400
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
Phone: (615) 259-1450
joshua.cumby@arlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Commission exercises near-total control over Lexis’s publication of the law of Tennessee.....	2
II. State law does not exempt the TCA from disclosure under the Act. .	7
III. Federal law does not exempt the TCA from disclosure under the Act.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Day</i> , 213 S.W.3d 244 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	5, 6
<i>City Press Commc’ns, LLC v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 447 S.W.3d 230 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2014).....	6
<i>Friedmann v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 366 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)....	5, 6
<i>Gautreaux v. Internal Med. Educ. Foundation, Inc.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2011)	3
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	12
<i>In re Bernard T</i> , 319 S.W.3d 586 (Tenn. 2010)	12
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , No. W2016-01680-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 3175652 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 26, 2017)	3
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007).....	11
<i>Seaton v. Johnson</i> , 898 S.W.2d 232 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	13
<i>State ex rel. Guzman v. Darnell</i> , No. 01-A-6406-CH00294, 1994 WL 585684 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 S.W.3d 864 (Tenn. 2009)	13
<i>Wood v. Jefferson Cnty. Econ. Dev. Oversight Comm., Inc.</i> , No. E2016-01452- COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 4277711 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2017).....	6, 7

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-200(11)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-105(a)	3, 10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-106(a)	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-107	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-111(b)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-113	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-16-101(4)	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-6-102	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-6-116	10

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 30(e).....	16
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 18-23, 2018 WL 2995268 (May 30, 2018) 13
